AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT OFFERED BY MR. BARTON, MR. CUELLAR, MR. McCaul, AND MR. FLORES

OFFERED BY MR. GARAMENDI OF CALIFORNIA

After section 7005, insert the following new section (and redesignate the subsequent sections accordingly):

SEC. 7006. NATIONAL DEFENSE SEALIFT ENHANCEMENT.

2 (a) Payments.—Section 53106(a)(1) of title 46, 3 United States Code, is amended— 4 (1) in subparagraph (B), by striking the comma before "for each": 5 6 (2) in subparagraph (C), by striking "2016, 7 2017, and 2018;" and inserting "and 2016"; (3) by redesignating subparagraph (E) as sub-8 9 paragraph (G); and 10 (4) by striking subparagraph (D) and inserting 11 the following: 12 "(D) \$4,999,950 for fiscal year 2017; 13 "(E) \$5,000,000 for each of fiscal years

"(F) \$5,233,463 for fiscal year 2021;

14

15

16

and".

2018, 2019, and 2020;

1	(b) Authorization Of Appropriations.—Section
2	53111 of title 46, United States Code, is amended—
3	(1) in paragraph (3), by striking "2016, 2017,
4	and 2018;" and inserting "and 2016;";
5	(2) by redesignating paragraph (5) as para-
6	graph (7); and
7	(3) by striking paragraph (4) and inserting the
8	following:
9	"(4) \$299,997,000 for fiscal year 2017;
10	"(5) \$300,000,000 for each of fiscal years
11	2018, 2019, and 2020;
12	"(6) \$314,007,780 for fiscal year 2021; and".
	\boxtimes